

**SHAILENDER JAIN ( NOW DECEASED ) Vs. MEENU JAIN**

**12.09.2025.**

**Present:-** None for the DH.  
Ld. Counsel for the JD.

Amended memo of parties has not been filed.

None has appeared on behalf of the DH. Ld. Counsel for the JD submits that he has no objection in case the LRs of the deceased DH be taken on record.

Accordingly, the application filed by the DH is allowed and the three LRs of the deceased DH are taken on record.

Let court notice be issued to the LRs of the deceased DH i.e. Smt Malti Jain, Smt Hemani Jain and Sh. Harshad Jain.

The addresses of Smt. Malti and Smt Hemani Jain are not on record. Under the circumstances, let the court notice be issued only to Harshad Jain at the following address:-

**A-2/G-01, Tulip White Apartment, Darbaripur Road, Sector-69, Sohna, Gurgram, Haryana.**

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **31.10.2025.**

The JD is directed to placed on record the assets and liability and the affidavit of assets in terms of provisions of Order 21 Rule 41 of the CPC before the next date of hearing.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/12.09.2025.